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UERBRAUCHERPREISE 

ΠI ETE. HEIZUNG. BELEUCHTUNG 

CONSUMER PRICES 

RENT, FUEL. POWER 

1960 ­ 100 

PRIX A LA CONSOMMATION 

LObEHEW, LHAUFFAGE. ECLAIRAGE 

J50 

300 

¿50 

200 

150 

125 

100 

­

­

,,!,, 

BR DEUTSCHLAND 

, , Ι , , Ι , , Ι , ι lu l l , Ι . ι Ι , ι Ι , , Ι , ι lu l l , l i lili 

FRANCE ITALIA 

1985 1986 1981 1988 

350 

300 

250 

200 

150 

125 

100 l u l l i i n i , i l i i l i i l i i l i i l i i l i . l i i l i i l l i l i i l ' i t l i 

1985 1986 1981 1988 

350 

300 

250 

200 

150 

125 

! ­ , |"Ι|Ί"Ι"|Ί|ΙΙ|"|ΙΙ|ΙΙ'.|Ι|.|"|ΓΙ.|Ι"!" 
1985 1986 1981 1988 

NEDERLAND BELGIQUE BELGIË LUÏEHBOURG 

350 

JOO 

250 

200 

150 

125 

100 ­.LiiL ■Ι'ΊΙ'ΊΙ'ΊΙΙΊ lu 
1985 1986 1981 1988 

350 

300 

250 

200 

150 

125 

I"' I I Iiil'il.iliili.l.il.il.. 
1985 1986 1981 1988 

350 

3C0 
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150 

125 

100 
1985 1986 1981 1988 

350 

300 

250 

200 

150 

125 

100 

— 

-

— 
-

uin 

UNITED KINGDOM 

_ _ ^ _ > 

i i l " l i i l " l i i l " l i i l i i l " l i i l i i l | l l l l l l ! 

350 

300 

250 

200 

150 

125 

100 

— 

— 

=-
-
, , l u l l , I n i , 

DANnARK 

i"i ι ι 1" 

HELLAS 

350 

300 

250 

150 

125 

100 Itllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllll 
1985 1986 1981 1988 

350 

300 

250 

200 

150 

125 

100 

-
-
nli lul l i ini 

hSPANA 

-— — - " 

t i . t in i . . ι . . ι . . ι . . Ι ι.. 

1985 1986 1981 1988 

Ε IMF ACH- LOU AR Ι ΤΗΠ Ι SCHE SKAL-A 
EUR 12 

S E H I - L O C A R Ι Τ Η Π I C SCALE E L . ' E L L E SEfl I -LOCAR Ι ΤΗΠ I QUE 
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WERBRAUCHERPREISE 
l/ERKEHR , NACHRICHTENUEBERCIITTLUNG 

CONSUMER PRICES 

TRANSPORT, COnnUNICATIONS 

1980 = 100 

PRIX A LA CONSOMMATION 
TRANSPORTS , COnTIUNI CAT Ι ONS 

350 

300 

250 

150 

125 

100 

BR DEUTSCHLAND 

■'■■'. ■ I · ■ ■ t,.li.i..i..i.il.ii.ii,.i,. 

350 

300 

250 

200 

150 

125 

100 

­

­

M l , l.i ι h ili.l 

FRANCE 

I IM I . I I . , 

ITALIA 

1985 1986 1981 1988 1985 1986 1981 1988 

350 

3 0 0 

2 5 0 

2 0 0 

1 5 0 

1 2 5 

. ­ Ι,.Ι,.Ι,,Ι,.Ι Ι,ιΙ.ιΙ,,Ι,,Ι,ιΙ,,Ι 

1985 1986 1981 1988 

NEDERLAND BELGIQUE BELGIË LUXEriBOURG 

350 _ 

300 

250 

200 

150 

125 

100 ,ι.,I.ili.I.,I..li.I..I.il.ili.l.. 

3 5 0 

3 0 0 

2 5 0 

2 O 0 

1 5 0 

125 

1985 1986 1981 1988 

1 0 0 Ι..Ι.ιΙ.ιΙ..Ι.Ί..Ι.ιΙ.,Ι..Ιι.Ι'.ΙιιΙιιΙιΊ"Ι', 
1985 1986 1981 1988 

350 
300 -

250 

200 

150 

125 

; 3 Ι Ί Ι Π Ι Ι Ι Ι Ι Ι Ι Ι Ι Ι Ι Ι Ι Ι Ι Ι Ι Ι Ι Ι Ι Ι Ι Ί ' Ί Ί Ι Ι Ι ' Lu 

1985 1986 1981 1988 

350 

300 

250 

200 

150 

125 

100 

UNITED KINGDOn 

-

. i l i i l i i l i i l i i l . i l . . l , , l i i l . . l . , l , , l , , l , , l , , l . i 

350 

300 

250 

200 

150 

125 

100 

-

-
111 ui t i l ι 

DANMARK 

I ι..ι,,!,,ι . I . . " i " i " 

HELLAS 

I . . I . l l ' l l l l l . . I ' l l . . I l l l i l l n l i i l i . I n t u i t i t i . 

1985 1986 1981 1988 

350 

300 

250 

200 

150 

125 

100 

ESPANA 

l l l l l l l l l l l l l l l l l l l l l l . i l . l u l l , l u l , I I llllJ.ll 

PORTUGAL 
350 

300 

250 

200 

150 

125 

100 I . l l l l l l l l . l l . i l . l l . l l l l l l l l l l l l l l l l l l i l i i l i . i l . 

1985 1986 1981 1988 

EINFACH-LOCARITHHISCHE SKALA 
EUR 12 

SEni-LOCARITHrtlC SCALE ECHELLE SEnI-LOGARITHMIQUE 
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V/ERBR AUCHERPREI SE 
SONSTIGE GUTER UND DIENSTLEISTUNGEN 

CONSUMER PRICES 
OTHER GOODS ANS SERVICES 

1980 = 100 

PRIX A LA CONSOnriATION 
AUTRES BIEMS ET SERUICES 
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N 
METHODOLOGY 

The consumer price indices given here are the national indices which have 
different names in the different countries. As far as trends are concerned,. 
the general index published by EUROSTAT always corresponds to the general 
index published by the country concerned. The component items of this 
general index are groups of national indices aggregated according to a 
harmonized classification conforming to the ESA (European System of 
Integrated Economic Accounts). For these groups, the price trends correspond 
to the trends noted by the national indices for the same classification 
field. 

The field covered by the general index varies according to country: as 
regards the population concerned (specific Income bracket, certain 
socio-professional categories or total households), the geographical areas 
used (capital, urban areas, country as a whole, etc.) or differences 1n 
treatment of expenditure on rent, health care etc. Finally, there is no 
uniform method for seasonal adjustments. 

A fixed base system is used in some countries, whereas 1n others a chain 
system is used (variable weightings). The reference years used at national 
level for the indices vary according to country. For ease of compaHslon, 
EUROSTAT has chosen 1980 as the common year for the presentation of these 
indices. 

CALCULATION OF EUR-10 AND EUR-12 INDICES 

The EUR-10 and EUR-12 indices calculated by EUROSTAT are weighted indices. 

The weighting used is the proportion of each country in the total 
consumption of EUR-10 and EUR-12 respectively. The values of this 
consumption in national currency are converted 1n purchasing power 
standards. For this purpose the purchasing power parities of the G.D.P. are 
used. 

The index calculated is of the chain Laspeyres type. 

However, the weighting is displaced by three years since the national 
accounts data become available with a delay of approximately three years. 
For example: the weighting used for 1986 is that of 1983, for 1980, that of 
1977. 

Moreover, the national accounts data are often modified, leading to 
revi sions. 

In order to avoid continuous corrections in the EUR-10 and EUR-12 indices, 
EUROSTAT has decided to "freeze" the historical data. 

When Member States carry out major revisions in price series for past years, 
EUR-10 and EUR-12 data will be calculated using the new series. 
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CONSUMER PRICE INDICES 
INDICES DES PRIX A LA CONSOMMATION 

Country Sources 

DEUTSCHLAND 

FRANCE 

ITALIA 

NEDERLAND 

BELGIQUE 
BELGIË 

LUXEMBOURG 

UNITED 
KINGDOM 

IRELAND 

DANMARK 

ESPANA 

PORTUGAL 

GREECE 

SCHWEIZ 

OESTERREICH 

Preise und Preisindizers für die Lebenhaltung 
Reihe 7 
STATISTISCHES BUNDESAMT - WIESBADEN 

Indices des prix à la consommation 
Bulletin mensuel de statistique 
INSEE - PARIS/FRANCE 

Indici dei prezzi al consumo 
ISTAT - ROMA/ITALIA 

Maandstatistiek van de prijzen 
C.B.S. - VOORBURG/NEDERLAND 

Index van de consumptie prijzen 
Dienst voor het indexcijfer 
MINISTERIE VAN ECONOMISCHE ZAKEN - BRUSSEL/BELGIË 

Indice des prix à la consommation 
INDICATEURS RAPIDES 
STATEC - LUXEMBOURG 

Retail price index 
DEPARTMENT OF EMPLOYMENT - LONDON/UK 

Consumer Price Index 
CENTRAL STATISTICAL OFFICE - DUBLIN/IRELAND 

Forbrugerpris indekset 
Prisstatistik 
DANMARKS STATISTIK - KØBENHAVN/DANMARK 

Indice de precios de consumo 
INSTITUTO NACIONAL DE ESTADÍSTICA - MADRID/ESPAÑA 

índice de precios no consumidor 
INSTITUTO NACIONAL DE ESTADÍSTICA - LISBOA/PORTUGAL 

Consumer price index 
NATIONAL STATISTICAL OFFICE OF GREECE - ATHENS/GREECE 

Landesindex der Konsumentenpreise 
BUNDESAMT FUER GEWERBE, INDUSTRIE UND ARBEIT - BERN/ 
SCHWEIZ 

Index der Verbraucherpreise 
OESTERREICHISCHES STATISTISCHES ZENTRALAMT - WIEN/ 
OESTERRREICH 
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Country 

NORWAY 

SWEDEN 

FINLAND 

U.S.A. 

CANADA 

JAPAN 

Source 

Konsumprisindeksen 
STATISTISK MÃNEDSHEFTE 
STATISTISK SENTRALBYRR - OSLO/NORGE 

Konsumer priserna : 
STATISTISKA MEDDELLAN 
STATISTISKA CENTRALBYRÄN - STOCKHOLM/SVERIGE 

Consumer price index - Monthly bulletin 
CENTRAL STATISTICAL OFFICE OF FINLAND - HELSINKI/Fin 

Consumer price index - CPI-U 
U.S. City - Average for all urban consumers 
U.S. BUREAU OF LABOR - WASHINGTON/USA 

The consumer price index 
STATISTICS CANADA - OTTAWA/CANADA 

Consumer price index 
STATISTICS BUREAU 
MANAGEMENT AND COORDINATION AGENCY - TOKYO/JAPAN 

land 
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